properties

Valuation
techniques Key unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between
key unobservable inputs and
fair value measurement

Commercial
properties
for leasing

Capitalisation
approach

Discounted cash
flow approach

• Capitalisation rates from
3.20% to 7.00%

• Discount rates from 3.00%

to 8.00%
• Terminal capitalisation rates

from 3.40% to 7.25%

The estimated fair value would
increase if capitalisation rates
decrease.

The estimated fair value would
increase if discount rates and
terminal capitalisation rates
decrease.

Key unobservable inputs correspond to:

• Capitalisation rates and terminal capitalisation rates largely derived from comparable

transactions.
• Discount rates, which are largely based on the risk-free rate of government bonds in the

relevant market, adjusted for a risk premium to reflect the increased risk of investing in the
asset class.

Starhill Global Real Estate Investment Trust and its subsidiaries
Interim financial statements

First half year ended 31 December 2025

 FS15

5. Borrowings
 Group Trust
 31 December

2025
30 June

2025
31 December

2025
30 June

2025
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Non-current
Secured borrowings 158,100 151,150 - -
Unsecured borrowings 786,480 808,402 728,240 755,948
Unamortised loan acquisition
expenses (4,268) (4,688) (3,868) (4,438)
 940,312 954,864 724,372 751,510
Current
Unsecured borrowings 70,000 64,316 70,000 60,000
Unamortised loan acquisition
expenses (9) (159) (9) (152)
 69,991 64,157 69,991 59,848

Total borrowings
(net of unamortised loan
acquisition expenses) 1,010,303 1,019,021 794,363 811,358

Secured

The Group has outstanding unrated five-year fixed-rate senior medium term notes (“MTN”) of
RM500 million ($158.1 million) as at 31 December 2025 (June 2025: RM500 million ($151.2
million)). The senior MTN bear a fixed coupon rate of 5.25% per annum and have an expected
maturity in September 2029 and legal maturity in March 2031. The notes are secured, inter alia,
by a fixed and floating charge over all the assets of Ara Bintang Berhad, including the Malaysia
Properties.

Unsecured

As at 31 December 2025, the Group has outstanding unsecured 10-year Singapore MTN of $70